proration procedures that ensure that 45% of the MCN shares of common stock are converted into shares of DTE
common stock and 55% of the MCN shares of common stock are converted into cash. The total consideration for the
transaction using this value is approximately $2.3 billion based on the number of shares of common stock of MCN
outstanding on March 31, 2001.

   Allocations included in the pro forma statements are based on analyses which are not yet completed. Accordingly,
the final value of the purchase price and its allocation may differ, perhaps significantly, from the amounts shown in
the unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements that follow.

   As of January 1, 2001, DTE and MCN adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 133 �Accounting
for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities,� as amended and interpreted.

S-11

DTE Energy Company and MCN Energy Group Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma

Combined Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
Before Cumulative Effect of Accounting Change and Extraordinary Item

Three Months Ended March 31, 2001

(1) (1) (2)(3)(4)

DTE MCN Pro Forma Pro
Forma

(As
Reported)

(As
Reported) Adjustment Combined

(millions, except per share amounts)
Operating Revenues
 $1,842  $1,185  $�  $3,027

Operating Expenses

Fuel, purchased power and gas
  948   922   �   1,870
Operation and maintenance
  385   86   4 (k)  475
Depreciation, depletion and amortization
  184   34   9 (c)  227
Taxes other than income
  81   20   �   101
Gains from sales of assets and tax credits

Edgar Filing: DTE ENERGY CO - Form 424B5

11

  �   (130)  �   (130)

Total Operating Expenses
  1,598   932   13   2,543
Operating Income
  244   253   (13)  484
Interest Expense and Other

Interest Expense
  91   30   28 (e)  149
Preferred stock dividends of subsidiary
  �   6   �   6
Joint Venture Loss (Income)
  6   (2)  �   4
Other � net
  (7)  (6)  �   (13)

Total Interest Expense and Other
  90   28   28   146
Income Before Income Taxes
  154   225   (41)  338
Income Taxes
  19   78   (11)(g)  86

Income Before Cumulative Effect of Accounting
Change and Extraordinary Item
 $135  $147  $(30) $252

Average Common Shares Outstanding

Edgar Filing: DTE ENERGY CO - Form 424B5

12

Basic
  142   90   167

Diluted
  142   91   167

Earnings per Common Share Before Cumulative
Effect of Accounting Change and Extraordinary
Item

Basic
 $0.96  $1.63   $1.51

Diluted
 $0.95  $1.62   $1.51

See �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements� on page S-15.

S-12

DTE Energy Company and MCN Energy Group Inc.

Edgar Filing: DTE ENERGY CO - Form 424B5

13

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2000

(1) (1) (2)(3)(4)

DTE MCN Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma

(As
Reported)

(As
Reported) Adjustment Combined

(millions, except per share amounts)
Operating Revenues
 $5,597  $2,791  $�  $8,388

Operating Expenses

Fuel, purchased power and gas
  2,233   2,022   �   4,255
Operation and maintenance
  1,480   370   7 (k)  1,857
Depreciation, depletion and amortization
  758   138   35 (c)  931
Taxes other than income
  296   71   �   367
Property write-downs and restructuring
charges
  �   10   �   10
Gains from sales of assets and tax credits
  �   (17)  �   (17)

Total Operating Expenses
  4,767   2,594   42   7,403
Operating Income
  830   197   (42)  985
Interest Expense and Other

Interest Expense
  336   123   112 (e)  571
Preferred stock dividends of subsidiary
  �   28   �   28
Joint Venture Loss (Income)
  26   (100)  �   (74)
Other � net
  (9)  (18)  �   (27)

Edgar Filing: DTE ENERGY CO - Form 424B5

14

Total Interest Expense and Other
  353   33   112   498
Income Before Income Taxes
  477   164   (154)  487
Income Taxes
  9   55   (42)(g)  22

Net Income
 $468  $109  $(112) $465

Average Common Shares Outstanding

Basic
  143   88   172

Diluted
  143   89   172

Edgar Filing: DTE ENERGY CO - Form 424B5

15

Earnings per Common Share

Basic
 $3.27  $1.23   $2.70

Diluted
 $3.27  $1.22   $2.70

See �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements� on page S-15.

S-13

DTE Energy Company and MCN Energy Group Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2001

(1) (1) (2)(3)(4)

DTE MCN Pro Forma Pro
Forma

(As
Reported)

(As
Reported) Adjustment Combined

(millions)
ASSETS

Current Asset

Cash and cash equivalents
 $987  $22  $�  $1,009
Restricted cash
  92   �   �   92
Accounts receivable, net
  609   757   (93)(f)(l)  1,273
Accrued unbilled revenues
  182   90   �   272
Inventories

Fuel

Edgar Filing: DTE ENERGY CO - Form 424B5

16

  163   �   �   163
Gas
  �   38   �   38
Materials and supplies
  143   15   �   158
Assets from risk management and trading
activities
  267   322   �   589
Other
  110   101   �   211

   2,553   1,345   (93)  3,805
Investments

Nuclear decommissioning trust funds
  382   �   �   382
Other
  259   610   (205)(a)  664

   641   610   (205)  1,046
Property

Property, plant and equipment
  12,488   3,689   (93)(b)  16,084
Property under capital leases
  221   �   �   221
Nuclear fuel under capital lease
  713   �   �   713

   13,422   3,689   (93)  17,018
Less accumulated depreciation, depletion and
amortization
  5,845   1,829   �   7,674

Edgar Filing: DTE ENERGY CO - Form 424B5

17

   7,577   1,860   (93)  9,344
Goodwill
  �   �   1,487 (c)  1,487
Regulatory Assets
  1,137   43   �   1,180
Securitized Assets
  1,719   �   �   1,719
Other Assets
  255   826   297 (d)  1,378

Total Assets
 $13,882  $4,684  $1,393  $19,959

 LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable
 $384  $555  $�  $939
Dividends payable
  73   �   �   73
Short-term borrowings
  35   391   �   426
Current portion long-term debt
  417   130   �   547
Current portion capital leases
  38   �   �   38
Liabilities from risk management and trading
activities
  324   330   (103)(m)  551
Other
  504   240   57 (f)(h)(l)  801

   1,775   1,646   (46)  3,375
Other Liabilities

Deferred income taxes

Edgar Filing: DTE ENERGY CO - Form 424B5

18

  1,867   20   (100)(g)  1,787
Capital leases
  146   2   �   148
Regulatory liabilities
  181   138   �   319
Other
  752   540   140 (h)  1,432

   2,946   700   40   3,686
Long-Term Debt
  5,316   1,053   1,344 (e)(i)  7,713
Preferred Stock of Subsidiaries
  �   273   4 (i)  277
Shareholders� Equity

Common stock
  1,857   1   1,062 (j)  2,920
Additional paid-in capital
  �   1,071   (1,071)  �
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)
  (61)  21   (21)  (61)
Retained earnings (deficit)
  2,049   (81)  81   2,049

   3,845   1,012   51   4,908

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
 $13,882  $4,684  $1,393  $19,959

Edgar Filing: DTE ENERGY CO - Form 424B5

19

See �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements� on page S-15.

S-14

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   1.  Certain revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities of DTE and MCN have been reclassified.

   2.  Routine sales and purchases between DTE and MCN are not material and have not been eliminated in the
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

   3.  DTE applies the provisions of Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to

[…]

The pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements assume that all MCN shares were
exchanged for either consideration of $24.00 in cash or 0.715 shares of DTE common stock, subject to allocation and
proration procedures that ensure that 45% of the MCN shares of common stock are converted into shares of DTE
common stock and 55% of the MCN shares of common stock are converted into cash. The total consideration for the
transaction using this value is approximately $2.3 billion based on the number of shares of common stock of MCN
outstanding on December 31, 2000.

   Allocations included in the pro forma statements are based on analyses which are not yet completed. Accordingly,
the final value of the purchase price and its allocation may differ, perhaps significantly, from the amounts shown in
the unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements that follow.

F-1

DTE Energy Company and MCN Energy Group Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2000

(1)
DTE MCN (2)(3)(4)

(As (As Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma

Reported)Reported)AdjustmentCombined

(millions, except per share amounts)
Operating Revenues
 $5,597  $2,791  $�  $8,388

Edgar Filing: DTE ENERGY CO - Form 424B5

57

Operating Expenses

Fuel, purchased power and gas
  2,233   2,022   4,255
Operation and maintenance
  1,480   370   7 (k)  1,857
Depreciation, depletion and amortization
  758   138   34 (c)  930
Taxes other than income
  296   71   �   367
Property write-downs and restructuring
charges
  �   10   �   10
Gains and losses from sale of assets, net and
sale of tax credits
  �   (89)  �   (89)

Total Operating Expenses
  4,767   2,522   41   7,330
Operating Income (Loss)
  830   269   (41)  1,058
Interest Expense and Other Interest Expense
  336   123   96 (e)  555
Preferred stock dividends of subsidiary
  �   28   �   28
Equity in earnings of joint ventures
  �   (28)  �   (28)
Other � net
  17   (18)  �   (1)

Total Interest Expense and Other
  353   105   96   554
Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes
  477   164   (137)  504
Income Taxes (Benefit)
  9   55   (36)(g)  28

Net Income (Loss)

Edgar Filing: DTE ENERGY CO - Form 424B5

58

 $468  $109  $(101) $476

Average Common Shares Outstanding

Basic
  143   88   172

Diluted
  143   89   172

Earnings (Loss) per Common Share

Basic
 $3.27  $1.23   $2.76

Diluted
 $3.27  $1.22   $2.76

See �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements� on page F-4.

Edgar Filing: DTE ENERGY CO - Form 424B5

59

F-2

DTE Energy Company and MCN Energy Group Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2000

(1) (2)(3)(4)

DTE MCN Pro Forma Pro
Forma

(As
Reported)

(As
Reported) Adjustment Combined

(millions)
ASSETS

Current Asset

Cash and cash equivalents
 $64  $63  $�  $127
Restricted cash
  88   �   �   88
Accounts receivable, net
  650   1,006   (6)(f)  1,650
Accrued unbilled revenues
  188   137   �   325
Inventories

Fuel
  163   �   �   163
Gas
  �   254   �   254
Materials and supplies
  172   17   �   189
Assets from risk management activities
  289   26   �   315
Other
  38   125   �   163

   1,652   1,628   (6)  3,274
Investments

Nuclear decommissioning trust funds
  398   �   �   398
Other
  269   606   (205)(a)  670

Edgar Filing: DTE ENERGY CO - Form 424B5

60

   667   606   (205)  1,068
Property

Property, plant and equipment
  12,236   3,670   39 (b)  15,945
Property under capital leases
  221   �   �   221
Nuclear fuel under capital lease
  705   �   �   705

   13,162   3,670   39   16,871
Less accumulated depreciation, depletion and
amortization
  5,775   1,802   �   7,577

   7,387   1,868   39   9,294
Goodwill
  �   �   1,360 (c)  1,360
Regulatory Assets
  2,686   45   �   2,731
Other Assets
  270   717   252 (d)  1,239

Total Assets
 $12,662  $4,864  $1,440  $18,966

Edgar Filing: DTE ENERGY CO - Form 424B5

61

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable
 $404  $860  $�  $1,264
Dividends payable
  73   �   �   73
Short-term borrowings
  503   576   1,224 (e)  2,303
Current portion long-term debt
  233   185   �   418
Current portion capital leases
  41   �   �   41
Liabilities from risk management activities
  280   108   �   388
Other
  477   284   54 (f)(h)  815

   2,011   2,013   1,278   5,302
Other Liabilities

Deferred income taxes
  1,801   30   (23)(g)  1,808
Capital leases
  145   �   �   145
Regulatory liabilities
  185   138   �   323
Other
  588   383   95 (h)  1,066

   2,719   551   72   3,342

Long-Term Debt
  3,917   1,057   (6)(i)  4,968
Preferred Stock of Subsidiaries
  �   272   4 (i)  276
Shareholders� Equity

Edgar Filing: DTE ENERGY CO - Form 424B5

62

Common stock
  1,918   1   1,062 (j)  2,981
Additional paid-in capital
  �   1,093   (1,093)  �
Accumulated other comprehensive loss
  �   �   �   �
Retained earnings (deficit)
  2,097   (123)  123   2,097

   4,015   971   92   5,078

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
 $12,662  $4,864  $1,440  $18,966

See �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements� on page F-4.

F-3

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

   1.  Certain revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities of MCN have been reclassified to conform with DTE�s
presentation.

   2.  Sales and purchases between DTE and MCN are not material and have not been eliminated in the Unaudited
Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

   3.  DTE applies the provisions of Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to